
tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

About the Tables Contained In This Report. The tables in this report list all of the federally regulated or monitored constituents, which have been found in Odessa's water.

The EPA requires testing of up to 97 constituents. The concentrations (MCL and MCLG) of these standards are set by the EPA based on the potential health effects of the regulated constituent in the public water supply. The data presented in the report is from the most recent testing done in accordance with regulations. The following abbreviations/definitions are used in the tables:

Action level – The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow

Action Level Goal (ALG) – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Avg – Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment – a Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment – a Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

MFL – million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

Mrem – millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

NTU - Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)

ppb - parts per billion, or micrograms per liter ($\mu\text{g/L}$).

pCi/L - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).

ppt – parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter.

ppm - parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppq – parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter

na – not applicable

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are

set as close to the MCLG as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) –

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) – The

highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants

The table below lists all of the federally regulated or monitored constituent which have been found in the drinking water.

Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium (ppm)	0.16	0.16-0.16	2	2	Ppm	N	Drilling waste; erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide (ppb)	108	108 – 108	200	200	Ppb	N	Discharge from manufacturing
Fluoride (ppm)	0.3	0.291 – 0.291	4	4.0	Ppm	N	Natural geology; supplement
Nitrate (ppm, measured as Nitrogen)	1	0.396 – 0.93	10	10	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use.

Nitrate Advisory – Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time, because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Description	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment Techniques)	Unit of Measurement	Violation	Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	0.8	1	NTU	N	Soil runoff
Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limit	97%	0.3	NTU	N	Soil runoff

Total Coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease-causing organisms; therefore, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Source of Contamination
0	1 Positive Monthly Sample	2		0	N	Naturally present in environment.

Lead and Copper - Lead and copper is analyzed once every three years by rule. Samples are collected from 50 sites in the system based on age of area associated with plumbing codes of the time.

Year	Constituent	The 90 th Percentile	# of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Contamination
2019	Lead	0	0	15	0	Ppb	N	Household Plumbing
2019	Copper	0.0594	0	1.3	1.3	Ppm	N	Household Plumbing

Radioactive Contaminants

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles

Year	Constituent	Highest Level	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2017	Beta/photon Emitters	6.1	6.1 – 6.1	50	0	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
2017	Uranium	1.5	1.5 – 1.5	30	0	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Disinfectant Residuals

Constituent	Annual Average	Range of Detected Levels from Single Sample		MRDL for Annual Average	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
		Minimum	Maximum					
Chloramines	3.22	0.39	4.18	4.10	4.0	ppm	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Disinfection Byproducts

Constituent	Highest Level Detected Avg.	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Source of Constituent
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	49	3.66 – 56.6	No Goal for the Total	80	Ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	20	2 – 20.5	No Goal for the Total	60	Ppb	N	

Water Loss

Water loss and accountability is reported annually to the Texas Water Development Board. Water loss is based on the amount of water metered for delivery exiting the Water Treatment Plant less the amount of water accounted for as metered to the customers throughout the system. Numerous factors account for the 'loss' of water including line breaks, filter backwash, weeping mains, theft, water quality flushing, and meter inaccuracy.

Description	Produced Water (Gallons)	Metered Water (Gallons)	Water Losses (Gallons)	Lost Water GPCD	10 Year Target GPCD
Water Accountability	7,278,071,000	568,926,000	79,240,306	39.06	10.0

Questions or Comments? The Ector County Utility District values your comments on the Water Quality Report as well as on other issues relating to water quality or provision of water service. No meetings concerning this report are scheduled. If you have any comments or questions or would like additional conservation information, please contact us by calling 432-381-5525, email us at info@ecudwestodessatx.org.

Violations

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	01/12/2020	04/27/2020	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.